

NO. 18-35421

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, JUSTICES OF THE  
WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT, et al.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SPOKANE

No. 2:17-cv-00392-TOR  
The Honorable Thomas O. Rice  
Chief District Court Judge

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Alicia O. Young, WSBA #35553  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40111  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 709-6470  
Attorneys for Judicial Appellees

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748  
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3404  
(206) 245-1700  
Attorneys for WSBA Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Mr. Eugster Has Made Numerous Unsuccessful Challenges To  
        Mandatory Bar Membership and Licensing Fees .....2

    B. In the Case Below, Mr. Eugster Pursued the Same Claims He  
        Previously Lost.....7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

VII. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Eugster’s Lawsuit on  
        Res Judicata Grounds, Because His Claims Duplicated His Prior  
        Unsuccessful Lawsuits .....10

        1. Mr. Eugster Already Lost His Challenge to Mandatory Bar  
            Membership and Licensing Fees Under the First and  
            Fourteenth Amendments .....11

        2. Mr. Eugster Already Lost His Challenge to the Use of  
            Licensing Fees.....12

        3. Mr. Eugster’s Asserted Distinctions, including the *Janus*  
            Case, Are Irrelevant and Meritless .....13

    B. Mr. Eugster’s Challenges to Mandatory Bar Membership and  
        Attorney Licensing Fees Also Fail on the Merits .....16

1. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> Establish That Mandatory Attorney Bar Membership and Licensing Fees Are Constitutional.....	16
2. <i>Janus</i> Does Not Modify <i>Lathrop</i> or <i>Keller</i> , and Has No Applicability to Attorney Bar Membership and Licensing Fees .....	22
C. Mr. Eugster Has Waived All Other Issues and Claims by Not Specifically and Distinctly Arguing Them in His Opening Brief.....	26
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> 612 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 27
<i>Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> No. C17-003 RSM, 2017 WL 1957077 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)6, 13, 21	
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of California v. Wu</i> 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 27
<i>Davidson v. Kitsap Cty.</i> 937 P.2d 1309 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .....	14
<i>Eugster v. Littlewood</i> No. 2:15-CV-0352-TOR, 2016 WL 3632711 (E.D. Wash. June 29, 2016) .....	5, 12

<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> 397 P.3d 131 (2017) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> No. 2:16-cv-01765 (W.D. Wash.) .....	5, 6
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> No. C15-0375-JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2015)... passim	
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> No. CV 09-357, 2010 WL 2926237 (E.D. Wash. July 23, 2010).....	3
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	24, 26
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.</i> 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Eugster</i> 209 P.3d 435 (Wash. 2009) .....	3
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>In re O’Brien</i> 312 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs- Emp’rs Constr. Indus. Pension v. Karr</i> 994 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1

<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> 941 P.2d 1108 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .....	11
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	25
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> 897 P.2d 365 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995) .....	11
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	passim
<i>Luna v. Kernan</i> 784 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman</i> 803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> 465 U.S. 75 (1984) .....	11
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of California</i> 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of Supreme Court</i> 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Nielson By &amp; Through Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> 956 P.2d 312 (Wash. 1998).....	21

*Paulo v. Holder*  
669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Porter v. Winter*  
603 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*  
490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... 25

*State ex rel. Schwab v. Washington State Bar Ass’n*  
493 P.2d 1237 (Wash. 1972)..... 15

*W. Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Glickman*  
123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11, 12, 13, 21

*Zixiang Li v. Kerry*  
710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 27
